ORIGINAL

Decizion No. 4(C774&

BEFORZ THE FUELIC UTILITIZS COMCISSION CF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of LONG BZACH MOTCR BUS COMPANY, ) Application No. 28604
for authority to. increase its fares.). “

-

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher by Max Zddy Ute, for applicant.
Conrad C. Caldwell for Lakewood Public Ctality Districy; .

LicHenry Tor Bureau of Franchises and Public Uzilities, City of
@cng ggach, protestants. ~ . ‘

CPINICN

The Long Beach Yotor Bus Company operates & passenger

stage service within the city of Long Beach and,surréunding cities
ymdwmmmmaimhﬁmﬁml%m%S@mlﬁﬂ,hme
Village, Hynes, Béllfibwer, and DomingueZ. Auzhofity is Sought
herein to increase fares as follows:

FART STRUCTURE

Present Proposed
Fares Fares
Inner zone 7 cents 10 cents

Second zones (intrazone fares) 2
Seal Beach A ™o 10%
‘Dominguez . - ‘ 5w 10k
Bellflower local - 10
Hynes-Orange Line . . : .10
Lakewood-Bellflower ' - 10% -

Interzone fares - -
Inner zone~Seal Beach 10 " 15 or token
L ‘ | + 5¢ cash
Inner zone-Dominguez 10 15
Inner zone-Hynes-Orange Line 12 , 15
Inner zone-Lakewood-Bellflower 15 - 20 " or token

L ‘ 5 ) .+ 10¢ cash
Terminal Island-Izmexr zone 15 15
Terminal Island-Seal Beach 20 | 2 "
Terminal“Is;bLakeWOOd-Bell£1ower 25 30

_;_..




Seal Seach-Dominguez - 15Cents a-
Seal Bcach-Lakewood-Bell’lover 20 25 Cents

uChOOl r;des _ , - o
LO rides. - . 100 . -
| hO‘“lcC" IR S.R00 200 - "m{1)
:xokens R o R 4 fdrh35i. "-(2)_
% Invo;veu changc in zone limits. . -
Sy School rices good zn any 10-cent fare zone.'
.(2) Tokens velid in any lO-cenz fare zoae.« Toxen plus 5 cents
- cagh, valid in any l5-cent fare zon 263, quen plus 0 cents:
cash valid in any 20-cent frre zo&e.‘ "
Puolic Ae4 1ng va.;neld s Loc Ancele' ou-Sepvembe*”Z;
19L7, before Exnmlne* jvne.u. | | |
O’f*c1al n0% 1ceo of Hearmag were sent to the govarnzng
*utnormtmes of ,ne Coungy of ﬂou Angelps ané of ae cities “nd
| communi ties of Long deach gzgna7 {;ll qenl :cach as'well as o
_VPT;OLQ c*v1c bocze' 1n Laxewood Vzllage, u;neg, Bellf10w@r, ané
'Doninruoz. Aloo vhe 1ﬁve egtcd phssenger-tranaoortation co*aanzeq
in the area were noti 1ed- Wo**ccf cf. ne nearzng wcre posted in
the buses oneratcd by anpl 1c nT. and ﬂubllshed mn 2 uong Beach new;-
pgp.r, the uong Beach Ina¢*onde1t. | , |
o AT tne ncarzng the"e we*e aboearanccf f*or the avpl caﬁf
che La&cwood‘°ublmc Ut zvies Dzotrmct and the Cz y of Long Heach
| ' ole witncse was Stanlcy'm. Lannam,vxrans—
rortation Coqsultaan he nrcs zed Tes 1mon .ndzcatlﬁg that applz-
cant company is nrcoenvly oncrauzn 2t a dc iczt whxch 1n tae
month of- Junc 19A7 amounted o ,6 OOl Qo; and mn the monta of"

July, amounted %0 8 87& 16., Tne teotmmonj anc exnzozta presented

‘ by this wm negs also _ndicated,zhat tae*e were addm 1onal erven es
a2
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princinally due to wage‘and tai increases. _

’ This witness testified that the proposed fares set out
in the application are to meet an existing financial emergency.
It was said to bé applicant"s purpose to obtain enough revenue 10
continue the existing serviee, and that even if the applicant is
vermitted to operate under the proposed fare increases, there will
still be a loss of approximately 514,000 per year. Applicant pro-
poses gradually to overcome this loss, howéver, by incréased oper-
ating efficiency. |

An engineer of the Bureaulof Franchises and'Public Utdili~-

ties of the City of Long'Béach, presented testimony w sbok thét
there are two bus lines in the City of long Zeach, one\tﬁe'Long
Beach City Lines, operating under the jurzsdzctzon of the Cmty of
Long 3each, entirely within the city boundaries, and tae otner,
the apolicant company. This witness was of the opinion that the
fares now authorized for the Long Beach City Lines(l) shouidflike-
wise be authorzzed for the long Beach Motor Bus Comnany so far as
overations wnthin vae City of Long Beach are concerned. These
fares contemplate one fare zone for the eatire Czty of Long Beach.
This one fare zone would abolish the North Long Beach zone now
served by applicant’s Hynes-Orange Line, whereto-applicant.now Pro=-
noseo an interzone fare of 15 cents. The City of Long Beach’? Pro-
posal would include this North Long Beach. zone in the inner zone,
and the entire area would be served for a lO~cent cash fare or four

tokens for 35 cents. The witness testified that, in his opinion,

(1) City of Long Beach, Ordinance C-2633, effective August 30, 1947
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_ applicanc—comnany wbuld‘*eceive‘a reasonaﬁle‘*etﬁrn fromvfhesé |
fares, amountzng to a net ‘income of anorox;mately 922 OOO per year,
before income taxes. ,

The apvl;cant's witness, Smanlny e Lanham took issae
with- vhze ooznt allegznr that vhc eﬁgineer o* the Bureau oL
Franchzses and ’ublzc Utl czes for the Czty of Long Beach nad
failed 17°) take into considcr 10ﬁ the effect of a strz&e wqich vae
anvlicang bad crve*zencea darzng June, July, aﬁd Augu t, l9b7.’ )
It was aﬁolzcant'ﬂ conteﬁtmon that. th;s ] .1xe, even though it nad
been completely seutled would eerzouoly affect the revenue of
abolzc ant comnanf for tne enqulng year._aAﬂmlzcant con ended that |
“had taere been. no st*zxe cae antici pated revenuc of the comoany
’or-Oﬁe year © Septeliber l 1947, would be 9679 187 95-_ How- .
- ever because of the strnke, it was, estzmated tnat azs anizczpated |
_revenue mould ve anproxzmately',éoo OOO. | '

A falr view of all of zhe tcstlmony presentca :.mnelc the
conclusion 1at anplic nt is entztled to some relief in cae ’orm
of incfﬂaaed--aree“, Hohever iv is 1ot oelzeved tnat apolicant
has. qtgblig&ed the need . ’or the. ’ares ﬂrooo ed lﬁ tae applzcuticn
as modmfied by an amendmen to The annlmcation bmztted at zhe
‘hearing. '”he str_ke to whzch the comnany wa ubgected durzng June,
July, and August was accordlng 1o the ueSt mony, gettled on
August 7, l9h7. Tne effect of tn;s utrlxe was to zncreaee wages
froin “L.30 to gl 32 per: aour. : Iv was eotmated a:xc’. *rOperl 7 s0,
we belzeve, that thzs wage incregse would. resu*t in increased
exnenseu of ahvroxzmately v5 200 ver year.’ However applicant’s

estmmate tnat tams strzke would decrea e revenaea of the comnany
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from $679,187.95 to approximately 3600;000 for the year commencing
Sevtember 1, 1947, does not appear to-bé well fouhded. According-
1y, we can not concede thet the effect of the strike will be 50
great. | ‘
Specifically considering the evidence as to probable re~
sults of oreration under the pr0posed fares,'applicant's,exhibit
shows an anxzcinated revenue of 758,765, and antzclpated expenses
B773,026, resulting in a net loss of 514,261. The testimony
the engineer for the City of'Léng Beach estimated a net profit
3223000.: Applicant’s fzzures would result zn an operating
ratio-051101.88% whereas the estimate of the engineer for the
Civy of Long Beach would result in an operating,ratio of approxi-
mately 97%. | |
According to the testimony, the only assetls of the appli-
cant company Which'could be considéréd in férmnlating'a rate base,
consisted of nine buSes valued'at>$127,689.79.- 1 the tes stimony
of the City of Ldng Beach be correct, then tﬁe'net vrofzt of
122,000 would result in a retura on the rate base of 17.2%. While
we do not soeczfically adoot the estimates oresented by the City
of Long Beach, yet, for rcasons previously dzscussed, we cannot
give full effect to vestimony of applicant.
In view of thé fa¢£ that this is an app;ication-for-emer-
gency relief, and in view of the fact that the public interest woulé
seem to be better served by a-uniform fare structure, we conclude '

that the applicént is entitled to the relief'sought; as modified

by the proposal ¢of the Ciﬁy’of?Long Beach. The following increases

in fares, authorized by this decision, are hereby found to be
Justified: | |
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increase present 7¢ cash fares to 10¢
increase present intrazone fares to 10¢

incrcase present 10¢ and 12¢ interzoné‘fares
To 15¢ |

increase present interzone fare between the inner
zone and Lakewood-Bellflower from 15¢ to 204

increase present interzone fare between Terminal
Island and Lakewood~Bellflower from 254 to. 30¢

increase present interzone fare between Seal
Beach and Lakewood-Bellflower from 20¢ to 25¢

establish a school fare of 4LO tickets for w2.00,
said tickets to be good in any 10¢ zone

‘estéblish tokens at the rate of four for 35¢,
sald tokens to be good in any 10¢ zone; in any

15¢ zone plus 5¢ cash, or in any 20¢ zone plus
10¢ cash. ‘

Application as above entitled having been‘filed, 2 pub=-
lic hearing having been held thereon, the matter having been sub-
nitted, the Commission being fully advised in the premiSes‘and'

good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the Long Beach Motor Bus Company be,

and it hereby is, authorized to establish, on not less than five (5)
days' notice to the Commission and to the Public:

increased local one-way feres of 10¢ cash in
lieu of present inner zome 7¢ cash fares

(2) increased local one-way fares of 10¢ in lieu
of present intrazone 5¢, 7¢, & 10¢ cash fares

increased one-way fares of 15¢ in lieu of
present interzone 10¢ and 12¢ cash fares‘
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increased one-way fare of 20¢ in lieu of
present interzone fare between the inner zone
and Lakewood-Bellflower of 15¢ :
increased one-way fare of 30¢ in lieu of'pres—

ent interzone fare between Terminal Island and
Lakewood-Bellflower of 25¢

increased'one;wéy fare of 25¢ in lieu of present
interzone fare between Seal Beach and Lakewood-
Bellflower of 20¢

forty school tickets for $2.00, each ticket
acceptable in liew of a 10¢ cash‘fare

tokens - 4L for 35 cents - each token to be

acceptable in lieuw of a 10¢ cash fare, or.

& token and 5¢ in lieu of a 15¢ cash fare,

or a token and 10¢ in lieu of a 20¢ cash fare.

IT IS FURTEZR ORDERED that the authority herein granted
shall be void, excepﬁ to the exteant that the rates and charges
published pursuant to this authority are filed and made effective
within sixty (60) Qays from the effective date of this Order.

The effective date of this Order shall be the cate

hereof.

Dated at 0 ‘ oéoo » California, this S0~
O o
day of ' » 1947.

ey




